MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,8\,0\;.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Annual meetings,

Chap. 280 notice to each member. Annual meetings shall be called by the clerk, on the first Wednesday of February in each year, or at such times as the company may vote, by giving fourteen days' notice in some newspaper published in Kennebec or Somerset counties; special meetings may be called by order

Act to incorporate Kennebec Log Driving Company not to apply to Dead river.

Chapter two hundred and sixteen of the private Sect. 8. laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, entitled "An act to to amend 'an act to incorporate the Kennebec Log Driving Company," is hereby amended so that it shall not apply to Dead River.

SECT. 9. This act shall take effect when approved.

of the directors, with like notice.

Approved March 11, 1880.

Chapter 280.

An act for the protection of Trout and Land-Locked Salmon, in the Rangely, South Bog, Bemis, Cupsuptic, and Kennebago Streams.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking of fish in certain waters restricted.

SECT. 1. No person shall take, catch, kill, fish for, or destroy any trout or land lacked salmon, in the Rangely stream, in the town of Rangely, between the mouth of Kennebago stream, and Howard's dam, at the foot of Rangely lake, from the first day of July, to the first day of May; nor in the South Bog stream, which empties into said Rangely lake, from the first day of July, to the first day of May; nor in the Bemis stream, which empties into lake Mooselucmaguntic, one of the Rangely chain of lakes, so called, from the first day of July, to the first day of May; nor in the Cupsuptic stream, which empties into Cupsuptic lake, one of said chain of lakes, between the foot of the first falls towards its mouth, and its source, from the first day of July, and the first day of May; nor in the Kennebago stream, between the foot of the first falls, near its junction with the Rangely stream, and the upper falls at the outlet of Kennebago lake, from the first day of September, to the first day of May.

Penalty for violation of act.

Any person who shall violate the provisions of this act, shall forfeit and pay the sum of ten dollars, for the attempt, and one dollar for each and every trout or landlocked salmon so taken, caught, killed or destroyed, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice; one-half to Chap. 281 the complainant, and one-half to the town where the complaint is made.

SECT. 3. This act shall continue in force for ten years To continue in from the date of its approval.

force ten venrs.

Approved March 11, 1880.

Chapter 281.

An act to repeal chapter one hundred and eight of the Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-two, relating to Shooting Seals at Fort Point in the town of Stockton.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chapter one hundred and eight of the public Ch. 108, special [special] laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-two is hereby repealed. repealed.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 13, 1880.

Chapter 282.

An act to amend the charter of the City of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The charter of the city of Lewiston is hereby Charter of Lewisamended in the sixteenth section thereof, by striking out from the fifth and sixth lines of said section the words "in ten years and not oftener than five years", and substituting instead thereof the words 'every tenth year, commencing with the present census year,' so that said section in the first seven lines, and so far as the period and the word "In" in the eighth line, shall read as follows:

'SECT. 16. For the purpose of holding elections, said city City to be divided shall, after the first election, be divided into not less than tenth year. five nor more than seven wards, to contain, as near as conveniently may be, an equal number of inhabitants; and it shall be the duty of the city council, every tenth year, commencing with the census year eighteen hundred and eighty,